Table of Contents
Executive Summary .................................................................................................... 3
I. Introductory Remarks by Professor David M. Crane * ........................................... 4
II. Historical Relationship between Kim Jong Un and Russia: Political Ties and
Military Cooperation ................................................................................................ 5
III. North Korea’s Connections to Putin’s Invasion of Ukraine, 2022-present ............. 9
IV. Legal Framework of Accountability ...................................................................... 11
Aiding and Abetting the Crime of Aggression ....................................................... 11

the DPRK. Nevertheless, Russia simultaneously sought to soften the impact of these measures by
enabling limited North Korean coal exports and permitting laborers to remain in Russia via
indirect arrangements.14 Kim Jong Un has recognized Russian sovereignty over Crimea,
following Russia’s annexation of that territory in 2014. The DPRK has otherwise offered public
support for Vladimir Putin’s actions in Ukraine, by refusing to join the international community
in its condemnation.
A symbolic milestone occurred on April 25, 2019, when Kim Jong Un met Russian President
Vladimir Putin in Vladivostok.15 While the summit yielded no formal agreements, it featured
cordial public gestures, including handshakes, expressions of mutual respect, and rhetorical
8 Panel of Experts Established Pursuant to S.C. Res. 1874, Report of the Panel of Experts, U.N. Doc. S/2013/337, at
12 (June 11, 2013), https://undocs.org/S/2013/337 (last visited July 29, 2025); Emma Chanlett-Avery et al., North
Korea: U.S. Relations, Nuclear Diplomacy, and Internal Situation, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41259, at 1, 16 (updated
May 10, 2022), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R41259 (last visited July 29, 2025); Patryk
Kugiel, Kim Jong Un’s First Decade, Polish Inst. of Int’l Affs. (Feb. 18, 2022), https://pism.pl/publications/kim-
jong-uns-first-decade (last visited July 29, 2025).
9 S.C. Res. 2087, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2087 (Jan. 22, 2013), https://undocs.org/S/RES/2087(2013) (last visited July 29,
2025); S.C. Res. 2094, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2094 (Mar. 7, 2013), https://undocs.org/S/RES/2094(2013) (last visited
July 29, 2025); Guy Faulconbridge, Highs and Lows in Russia–North Korea Relations Under Putin, Reuters (June
17, 2024), https://www.reuters.com/world/highs-lows-russia-north-korea-relations-under-putin-2024-06-17 (last
visited July 29, 2025).
10 Georgy Toloraya, Russia’s Interests in the Korean Peninsula: From Discord to Dialogue, 38 N. (Jan. 20,
2015), https://www.38north.org/2015/01/gtoloraya012015/ (last visited July 29, 2025).
11 S.C. Res. 2270, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2270 (Mar. 2, 2016), https://undocs.org/S/RES/2270 (2016) (last visited July
29, 2025).
12 S.C. Res. 2371, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2371 (Aug. 5, 2017), https://undocs.org/S/RES/2371 (2017) (last visited July
29, 2025).
13 S.C. Res. 2375, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2375 (Sept. 11, 2017), https://undocs.org/S/RES/2375 (2017) (last visited July
29, 2025).
14 Jonathan Swan, How North Korea Designed Tactics to Undercut Sanctions, Axios (Mar. 4,
2018), https://www.axios.com/2018/03/04/how-north-korea-designed-tactics-to-undercut-sanctions (last visited July
29, 2025).

(Apr. 25, 2019), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/putin-kim-jong-un-north-korea-summit-today-live-updates-2019-
04-25 (last visited July 29, 2025).
18 Victor Cha, Katrin Fraser Katz & Seiyeon Ji, Behind Shuttered Borders: A View into North Korea’s COVID-19
Experiences, Center for Strategic & International Studies (with George W. Bush Inst.,
June 17, 2025), https://www.csis.org/analysis/behind-shuttered-borders (last visited July 29, 2025).
19 Id.
20 Edward Howell, North Korea and Russia’s Dangerous Partnership (Chatham House Dec. 4,
2024), https://www.chathamhouse.org/2024/12/north-korea-and-russias-dangerous-partnership/revival-north-korea-
russia-relationship (last visited July 29, 2025).
21 Philippe Mesmer, North Korea Recognizes Independence of Pro-Russian Territories in Eastern
Ukraine, Le Monde(Jul. 19, 2022), https://www.lemonde.fr/en/international/article/2022/07/19/north-korea-
recognizes-independence-of-pro-russian-territories-in-eastern-ukraine_5990644_4.html (last visited July 29, 2025);
Nazo Demirdjian, North Korea Recognizes Donetsk and Luhansk Regions as
Independent, JURIST (July 13, 2022), https://www.jurist.org/news/2022/07/north-korea-recognizes-donetsk-and-
luhansk-regions-as-independent/ (last visited July 29 , 2025).
22 S.C. Res. 2664, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2664, at 14–15 (Dec. 9, 2022), https://undocs.org/S/RES/2664(2022) (last
visited July 29, 2025).
23 Alessio Armenzoni et al., Brothers in Arms: Estimating North Korean Munitions Deliveries to Russia, Open
Source Centre (Apr. 15, 2025), https://www.opensourcecentre.org/research/brothers-in-arms (last visited July 29,
2025); Tom Balmforth & Mariano Zafra, Inside North Korea’s Vast Operation to Help Russia’s War on Ukraine,